Texas Registered Voter Sample

Field Dates: June 29 — July 7, 2020

N= 1909 Adults (Registered Voters)
Margin of error: +/- 2.24%

Democratic Primary Run-off Sample, 898 Voters
Margin of error: +/- 3.27%

Survey of Registered Voters in Texas

Do you consider yourself to be a Republican, Democrat, or neither?

Code Weighted
1 Democrat 37%
2 Republican 40
3 Neither 23
Total = 1909

[If Republican or Democrat] Do you consider yourself to be a strong [Republican/
Democrat] or not strong [Republican/ Democrat]?

OR [If independent, no preference, or other party] Do you think of yourself as closer to the
Republican Party or to the Democratic Party?

Code Weighted

1 Strong Democrat 23%

2 Not strong Democrat 15

3 Lean Democratic, Independent 6

4 Lean to no Party, Independent 10

5 Lean Republican, Independent 6

6 Not strong Republican 11

7 Strong Republican 28
Total = 1906

Using a 7-point scale where 1 is extremely liberal and 7 is extremely conservative, how
would you rate your political views.

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Extremely Liberal 8% 13% 3% 5%

2 Liberal 14 27 8 4

3 Slightly Liberal 9 16 10 2

4 Moderate, Middle of the Road 28 31 44 14

5 Slightly Conservative 8 4 8 11

6 Conservative 19 4 13 37

7 Extremely Conservative 11 2 4 24

8 Don’t Know 4 2 11 2
Total = 1909 703 435 768




In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way your local leaders (Mayor and County
Judge) are handling the coronavirus outbreak?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Strongly Approve 25% 29% 16%  26%

2 Approve 37 32 35 44

3 Neither 15 15 23 10

4 Disapprove 13 13 14 13

5 Strongly Disapprove 10 11 12 7
Total = 1894 699 430 765

In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way Governor Greg Abbott is handing his

job as Governor?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Strongly Approve 27% 12% 15% 47%

2 Approve 27 19 25 35

3 Neither 15 18 24 7

4 Disapprove 14 21 15 7

5 Strongly Disapprove 17 30 20 4
Total = 1894 699 430 765

In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way Governor Greg Abbott is handing the

coronavirus?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Strongly Approve 21% 13% 13% 33%

2 Approve 27 16 26 39

3 Neither 12 11 17 11

4 Disapprove 18 24 20 11

5 Strongly Disapprove 22 37 25 6
Total = 1894 699 430 765

In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way Lt.

his job as Lieutenant Governor?

Governor Dan Patrick is handling

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Strongly Approve 17% 4% 11%  32%

2 Approve 20 10 14 34

3 Neither 26 28 34 21

4 Disapprove 9 12 8 7

5 Strongly Disapprove 28 46 33 7
Total = 1894 699 430 765




In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way President Donald Trump is handling

his job as President?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Strongly Approve 26% 4% 14%  53%

2 Approve 16 6 12 27

3 Neither 8 5 15 7

4 Disapprove 8 10 9 5

5 Strongly Disapprove 42 74 49 8
Total = 1894 699 430 765

In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way President Donald Trump is handling

the coronavirus?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Strongly Approve 22% 5% 18%  44%

2 Approve 16 4 18 30

3 Neither 10 6 14 9

4 Disapprove 8 9 10 8

5 Strongly Disapprove 44 75 41 10
Total = 1894 699 430 765

In the 2020 March primary, did you vote in the Democratic primary, Republican primary,

or not at all?
Code Weighted
1 Democratic primary  40%
2 Republican primary 35
9 Did not vote 25
Total = 1893
[If Voted in Primary] How likely are you to vote in the 2020 July party primary elections?
Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Extremely likely 65% 66% 59% 65%
2 Somewhat likely 20 19 20 21
3 Neither Likely or Unlikely 9 8 14 8
4 Unlikely 3 3 4 2
5 Extremely unlikely 3 3 4 3
Total = 1441 606 221 614

[If Yes to voting in Primary] How comfortable would you feel voting early-in-person or at a
precinct if the coronavirus is a threat during the run-off election?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Extremely comfortable 41% 31% 36% 54%

2 Somewhat comfortable 29 27 31 30

3 Neither 11 14 14 7

4 Somewhat uncomfortable 11 17 13 5

5 Extremely uncomfortable 7 11 7 3
Total = 1441 606 221 614




How are you planning to vote in the run-off election?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Vote in-person, Election Day  26% 27% 21% 29%

2 Vote in-person, Early 43 43 34 47

3 Request an absentee ballot 14 16 14 11

4 Don’t know 18 14 31 14
Total = 1887 619 425 763

[If Yes to voting in the Democratic Primary or Democrat or Lean Democrat In the runoff
elections for the Democratic primary for the United States Senate, who would you vote for?

Code Weighted | Voted in  African Hispanic Women  Bachelors
Primary  American and Above
1 M.J. Hegar  32% 33% 21% 24% 27% 33%
2 Royce West 20 23 30 21 21 24
3 Other 10 11 12 13 9 9
4 Undecided 37 33 37 41 43 34
Total = 898 748 204 247 568 600

If the general election for U.S. Senate were held today, for whom would you vote?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 John Cornyn 37% 13%  25%  66%

2 M.J. Hegar 26 47 24 7

3 Other 6 6 10 3

4 Undecided 31 33 41 24
Total = 1887 699 425 763

If the general election for U.S. Senate were held today, for whom would you vote?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 John Cornyn 37% 12%  28% 67%

2 Royce West 25 48 20 5

3 Other 6 6 9 4

4 Undecided 32 34 43 24
Total = 1887 699 425 763

If the general election were today, would you vote for the Democratic or Republican
candidate for the Texas State House?

Code July In April | In February

1 Democratic 52 51% 51%

2 Republican 48 49 49
Total = 1878 1149 1200




If the general election for president were held today, for whom would you vote?

Code Weighted | Dem.  Ind. Rep.

1 Donald Trump 41% 4% 25%  84%

2 Joe Biden 46 87 44 9

3 Other 4 3 11 2

4 Undecided 9 6 20 5
Total = 1887 699 425 763

Has the federal government’s response to coronavirus and the protests caused you to

reconsider who you will vote for to be President in November?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

3 A great deal 20% 25% 18% 15%

2 Fair amount 16 18 19 12

1 Not too much 16 15 16 17

0 Not at all 44 39 39 53

8 Don’t know 4 3 9 2
Total = 1887 699 425 763

Has the federal government'’s response to coronavirus and the protests caused you to

reconsider who you will vote for in the Senate Race in November?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.
3 A great deal 18% 22%  18%  13%
2 Fair amount 16 20 15 13
1 Not too much 18 17 19 18
0 Not at all 43 36 39 52
8 Don’t know 5 4 9 3
Total = 1887 699 425 763
What is your main source of news?
Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 National broadcast (ABC, CBS, NBC, PBS) 25% 29%  20% 22%
2 Cable News (CNN, Fox News, MSNBC) 28 29 18 32
3 Local television news 20 21 18 20
4 National newspapers (New York Times, 4 5 5 3
Washington Post, etc.)
5 Local newspapers (Austin American-Statesman, 3 1 5 4
Dallas Morning News, etc.)
6 Radio or Radio Broadcasts (NPR, Talk Radio) 3 1 6 4
7 Social media 11 11 17 9
9 Spanish News (Telemundo, Univision, etc.) 2 2 2 1
8 Other 5 1 9 5
Total = 1883 698 424 761




Which cable news network do you watch most?

Code Weighted | 18-24yrs 25-34yrs 35-44yrs 45-64yrs 65 yrs, plus
1 CNN 35% 63% 47% 45% 33% 22%
2 Fox News Channel 49 23 37 41 50 62
3 MSNBC 13 14 12 7 15 14
4 Other cable news 2 0 4 7 1 2
network
Total = 519 28 57 60 183 191
Which social media platform do you primarily get your news from?
Code Weighted 18-24yrs 25-34yrs 35-44yrs 45-64yrs 65 yrs, plus
1 Facebook  43% 16% 48% 62% 60% 67%
2 Instagram 12 28 11 2 1 0
3 LinkedIn 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Reddit 4 6 3 6 0 0
5 Snapchat 4 7 10 0 2 0
6 Tumblr 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Twitter 15 23 16 9 12 5
8 YouTube 13 13 8 14 20 0
9 WhatsApp 1 0 0 1 1 0
10 Other 6 8 4 6 4 28
Total = 183 63 31 43 33 13

On social networking cites, do you follow any newspapers, news organizations, or news
channels (For example: ABC News, Dallas Morning News)?

Code Weighted

1 Yes 39%

0 No 61
Total = 1757

On social networking cites, do you follow individual journalists who produce pieces for
newspapers, news organizations or news channels

Code Weighted

1 Yes 22%

0 No 78
Total = 1757

Which source of radio news do you listen to most?

Code Weighted
1 News Talk Radio (ABC, CBS, Fox News, etc.) 39%
2 Public Radio (NPR, BBC, etc.) 37
3 Sports Talk Radio (ESPN, Fox Sports, NBC Sports, etc.) 5
4 Other 18
Total = 73



Do you ever get your news from podcasts?

Code Weighted
1 Yes 24%
0 No 76
Total = 1877
How much do you agree with the statement?
The coronavirus is a major health threat.
Code Weighted Dem Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 64% 82% 60% 52%
2 Agree 21 9 20 33
3 Neither agree not disagree 7 6 10 7
4 Disagree 5 1 7 7
5 Strongly disagree 3 1 3 5
Total = 1870 691 421 758
COVID-19 is as severe than the common flu.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 46% 49% 40% 45%
2 Agree 23 15 21 31
3 Neither agree not disagree 12 9 13 10
4 Disagree 8 9 10 5
5 Strongly disagree 13 18 15 7
Total = 1870 691 421 758
A person can transmit the coronavirus if they do not have symptoms.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 66% 73% 73% 59%
2 Agree 19 14 17 25
3 Neither agree not disagree 10 9 6 11
4 Disagree 2 1 1 2
5 Strongly disagree 3 3 4 3
Total = 1870 691 421 758
The coronavirus and COVID-19 pandemic will probably lead to civil unrest.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 26% 25% 23% 28%
2 Agree 27 26 27 27
3 Neither agree not disagree 26 25 27 26
4 Disagree 12 12 11 13
5 Strongly disagree 9 12 12 6
Total = 1870 691 421 758




It is important to take precautions to avoid potentially infecting other people, even for

people who don’t have symptoms.

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 71% 81% 68% 64%
2 Agree 17 10 17 25
3 Neither agree not disagree 8 6 11 8
4 Disagree 2 2 2 2
5 Strongly disagree 2 1 2 2
Total = 1870 691 421 758
The threat of the coronavirus has been blown out of proportion.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 18% 13% 21% 22%
2 Agree 18 11 15 27
3 Neither agree not disagree 12 9 12 14
4 Disagree 14 12 13 16
5 Strongly disagree 38 55 38 21
Total = 1870 691 421 758
China is responsible for the coronavirus pandemic.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 35% 23% 28% 50%
2 Agree 21 24 16 24
3 Neither agree not disagree 24 27 31 18
4 Disagree 7 9 9 5
5 Strongly disagree 11 18 15 3
Total = 1870 691 421 758
The coronavirus outbreak in Texas is under control.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 9% 9% 8% 11%
2 Agree 13 6 11 21
3 Neither agree not disagree 15 8 17 19
4 Disagree 18 13 16 24
5 Strongly disagree 45 63 49 25
Total = 1870 691 421 758
Texas should not have reopened bars and restaurants so quickly.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly agree 50% 71% 50% 29%
2 Agree 20 16 18 26
3 Neither agree not disagree 14 8 13 19
4 Disagree 9 3 8 14
5 Strongly disagree 8 2 11 11
Total = 1870 691 421 758




Which of the following recommendations did you follow during the past 7 days? Select all

that apply
Code July In April
1 Avoid Crowded Places 83% 91%
2 Avoid Public Places 61 75
3 Keep your distance from others 85 90
4 Change school or work arrangements 16 34
5 Isolate yourself if you have symptoms 18 20
6 Quarantine yourself if you do not have symptoms 33 47
7 Worn a mask 82 68
Total = 1869 1183
What situations do you wear a mask outside of your home?
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Not at all 3% 1% 5% 4%
2 When Required 43 33 44 51
3 Inside a building when 39 36 40 40
more than 20 people were
present
4 Outside when more than 20 27 25 31 26
people are present
5 Most of the time, even 31 31 33 31
when | am alone
6 At all times 39 53 35 28
Total = 1 691 421 758
[If wears a mask] Why did you begin wearing a mask?
Code Weighted | Dem.  Ind.  Rep.
1 Friends of family members encouraged wearing a 31% 33% 29% 31%
mask
2 Local businesses posted signs requiring masks 40 34 42 45
3 A local leader encouraged wearing a mask 32 32 34 31
4 Governor Abbott encouraged wearing a mask 34 24 25 49
5 Dr. Anthony Fauci and the White House Task 44 51 41 38
Force encouraged wearing a mask
6 Other 16 16 19 14
Total = 1818 685 405 728
Would you say your health is:
Code Weighted Metro  Suburban Rural
5 Excellent 19% 22% 18% 21%
4 Very good 38 35 38 39
3 Good 30 31 30 30
2 Fair 10 8 12 9
1 Poor 2 4 2 1
Total = 1867 311 1002 546




How many people that you know personally (e.g. friends, family, co-workers) have COVID-
19?

Code Weighted

0 None 64%

1 1 to 2 people 23

2 3-4 people 7

3 5 or more 5
Total = 1861

How many people that you know personally (e.g. friends, family, co-workers) have died of
COVID-19?

Code Weighted

0 None 84%

1 1 to 2 people 11

2 3-4 people 3

3 5 or more 2
Total = 1854

How many people do you know indirectly (e.g. friends of friends, celebrities, politicians)
that have COVID-19?

Code Weighted

0 None 45%

1 1 to 2 people 20

2 3-4 people 11

3 5 or more 24
Total = 1860

How many people do you know indirectly (e.g. friends of friends, celebrities, politicians)
that have died of COVID-19?

Code Weighted

0 None 63%

1 1 to 2 people 18

2 3-4 people 9

3 5 or more 10
Total = 1853

To keep your community healthy and safe during the coronavirus pandemic, how much do
you trust President Trump?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 A great deal 23% 5% 14%  45%

2 Fair amount 19 7 16 33

3 Not too much 10 8 11 11

4 No confidence 46 77 55 10

5 Don’t know 2 2 4 1
Total = 1857 686 419 752
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To keep your community healthy and safe during the coronavirus pandemic, how much do

you trust Governor Abbott?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 A great deal 21% 8% 12%  38%

2 Fair amount 29 18 28 40

3 Not too much 22 30 26 12

4 No confidence 25 40 28 8

5 Don’t know 3 3 6 2
Total = 1861 687 419 755

To keep your community healthy and safe during the coronavirus pandemic, how much do

you trust local leaders?

Code Weighted | Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 A great deal 20% 21%  15% 22%

2 Fair amount 40 36 37 46

3 Not too much 22 23 25 19

4 No confidence 14 16 16 10

5 Don’t know 4 4 8 2
Total = 1860 688 273 754

Do you support Texas revising its election laws to allow any registered voter to mail in a

ballot without an excuse?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly support 36% 54% 33% 20%
2 Support 18 19 17 17
3 Neutral 18 17 23 15
4 Oppose 9 4 9 14
5 Strongly oppose 20 5 19 34
Total = 1866 689 420 757

[If Strongly Support or Support vote by mail] Do you support allowing vote by mail in all
elections, the elections this year, or only during a pandemic?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 All future elections 59% 61% 67% 47%
2 Elections in 2020 22 21 16 31
3 In elections during a pandemic 18 18 15 19
4 Other 2 1 3 3
Total = 1010 552 222 236

[If Strongly Opposed or Opposed to vote by mail] Do you oppose vote by mail because of
threats of voter fraud?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.

1 Yes 96% 73% 95% 97%

0 No 4 27 5 3
Total = 536 19 61 208
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To what degree to you support or oppose allowing Texas cities and counties to set their own
requirements for wearing face masks in public?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 43% 45% 42% 42%
4 Support 24 18 21 31
3 Neutral 14 15 17 12
2 Oppose 9 11 7 8
1 Strongly oppose 9 10 12 7
Total = 1860 685 418 757

To what degree do you support or oppose another stay at home order if infections and
hospitalizations do not decline?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 45% 61% 45% 30%
4 Support 21 22 17 23
3 Neutral 15 13 16 18
2 Oppose 9 4 8 14
1 Strongly oppose 10 1 14 15
Total = 1857 685 418 754

Has the coronavirus pandemic changed your support of improving access to quality health
care for individuals?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 More likely to support 28% 41% 24% 17%
4 Somewhat more likely 16 17 13 18
3 Stayed the same 51 38 55 60
2 Somewhat less likely 4 3 6 3
1 Much less likely to support 2 1 3 2
Total = 1864 688 419 757

Do you support the federal government’s policy to close the borders with Mexico and
Canada to immigrants without a visa during the public health emergency?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 47% 29% 37% 70%
4 Support 22 25 21 20
3 Neither oppose nor support 21 31 26 9
2 Oppose 6 7 10 1
1 Strongly oppose 4 7 6 1
Total = 1864 688 419 757
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Do you support or oppose the federal government expending more resources to develop a

vaccine to cure the coronavirus?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Strongly support 53% 57% 48% 52%
2 Support 26 23 26 28
3 Neither oppose nor support 15 16 18 13
4 Oppose 3 2 4 4
5 Strongly oppose 3 3 3 2
Total = 1864 688 419 757
If a vaccine was available for COVID-19, would you take it?
Code Weighted Urban Suburban Rural
1 Very likely 46% 51% 46% 44%
2 Likely 21 19 21 23
3 Not likely or unlikely 17 13 17 19
4 Unlikely 7 6 7 9
5 Very unlikely 9 11 10 6
Total = 1863 310 1,001 545

Have recent street protests made you more likely or less likely to support the goals of the

Black Lives Matter movement?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
2 More likely 29% 51% 23% 13%
1 No Change 33 37 39 27
0 Less likely 37 12 38 61
Total = 1859 687 418 754

Do you agree or disagree with Lt. Governor Dan Patrick’s recent statement: “Police
brutality and racial discrimination won’t be fixed by passing more laws, but only if more
Americans have their “hearts” changed by acceptin

o Jesus Christ.”

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly agree 29% 17% 23% 43%
4 Somewhat Agree 19 13 15 26
3 Neither agree not disagree 22 20 24 21
2 Somewhat disagree 7 7 15 5
1 Strongly disagree 24 42 23 6
Total = 1859 687 418 754
Do you support the right of athletes to kneel during the national anthem?
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 31% 50% 34% 10%
4 Support 16 20 15 14
3 Neither oppose nor support 17 16 23 11
2 Oppose 10 2 10 16
1 Strongly oppose 25 3 18 49
Total = 1859 687 418 754
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Do you believe athletes should kneel during the anthem if they want to bring attention to
concerns in society?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
1 Yes 33% 53% 29% 15%
0 No 47 19 41 76
8 No opinion 20 27 30 8
Total = 1857 687 418 752
Do you support giving financial reparations to the descendants of slaves?
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 17% 29% 15% 7%
4 Support 12 19 10 6
3 Neither oppose nor support 21 28 23 12
2 Oppose 14 10 16 17
1 Strongly oppose 37 15 36 58
Total = 1859 687 418 754
As it relates to police departments, do you support or oppose:
Defunding the Police
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 12% 21% 11% 8%
4 Support 15 18 13 7
3 Neither oppose nor support 26 26 23 10
2 Oppose 18 19 17 10
1 Strongly oppose 30 16 35 65
Total = 1859 687 418 754
Replacing the current police department with a new one.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 17% 20% 9% 6%
4 Support 12 24 12 8
3 Neither oppose nor support 21 33 34 15
2 Oppose 14 17 19 18
1 Strongly oppose 37 8 26 53
Total = 1859 687 418 754

Cut some funding from police departments to increase spending on social services in your

community.

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.

5 Strongly support 19% 33% 18% 6%

4 Support 20 28 21 11

3 Neither oppose nor support 20 21 24 16

2 Oppose 14 10 11 19

1 Strongly oppose 28 8 26 48
Total = 1859 687 418 754
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Eliminating qualified immunity, meaning individual police officers are civilly liable for
charges of misconduct.

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 36% 54% 38% 17%
4 Support 23 22 17 25
3 Neither oppose nor support 23 16 24 28
2 Oppose 8 5 8 10
1 Strongly oppose 11 2 12 19
Total = 1859 687 418 754

As it relates to the current racial unrest in the country, do you support or oppose:
Removing Confederate statues from public spaces.

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 24% 43% 24% 6%
4 Support 14 19 14 8
3 Neither oppose nor support 19 19 26 16
2 Oppose 16 11 15 21
1 Strongly oppose 27 7 21 49
Total = 1859 687 418 754
Renaming military bases named after Confederate generals.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 22% 39% 19% 6%
4 Support 13 18 14 8
3 Neither oppose nor support 21 25 27 13
2 Oppose 15 10 16 19
1 Strongly oppose 29 8 23 53
Total = 1859 687 418 754
The use of tear gas and rubber bullets against peaceful protestors.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 13% 9% 15% 18%
4 Support 12 11 10 22
3 Neither oppose nor support 20 13 23 24
2 Oppose 19 15 16 16
1 Strongly oppose 36 52 36 18
Total = 1859 687 418 754
Allowing protestors to tear down a Confederate statue where public officials refuse to.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 13% 22% 15% 6%
4 Support 8 11 10 5
3 Neither oppose nor support 17 22 23 9
2 Oppose 18 23 16 12
1 Strongly oppose 44 22 36 69
Total = 1859 687 418 754
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Deploying the U.S. military in response to protests around the United States.

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 22% 9% 16% 37%
4 Support 18 12 14 27
3 Neither oppose nor support 22 21 24 21
2 Oppose 13 15 19 8
1 Strongly oppose 25 43 28 6
Total = 1859 687 418 754
The use of tear gas and rubber bullets against confrontational protestors.
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 31% 14% 25% 50%
4 Support 23 20 20 28
3 Neither oppose nor support 19 22 24 15
2 Oppose 12 18 13 4
1 Strongly oppose 15 26 18 3
Total = 1859 687 418 754

Do you support or oppose granting permanent legal status to immigrants who came to the

U.S. illegally when they were children?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
5 Strongly support 28% 48% 26% 11%
4 Support 23 23 24 21
3 Neither oppose nor support 25 21 27 28
2 Oppose 11 4 10 19
1 Strongly oppose 13 4 13 21
Total = 1812 667 410 735

In the last 7 days, have you or someone in your household been laid off from work because

of the coronavirus?

Code Weighted | Metro Suburban  Rural

1 Yes 12% 18% 8% 15%

0 No 72 64 75 71

3 Retired 12 14 13 11

4 Disabled 3 3 3 2

5 Unable to work 2 1 2 1
Total = 1858 309 999 543

[If Yes to Layoff] Do you receive or did you apply for unemployment benefits or other
kinds of support?

Code Weighted | Metro Suburban  Rural

1 Yes 70% 91% 52% 72%

0 No 30 9 48 28
Total = 178 36 69 71
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How concerned are you that someone in your household who is currently employed will

lose their job or be laid off because of the coronavirus outbreak?

Code Weighted | Metro Suburban  Rural

1 Very concerned 21% 31% 17% 23%

2 Somewhat concerned 22 22 21 24

3 Not too concerned 20 15 21 21

4 Not at all concerned 32 29 37 26

8 Don’t Know 4 3 4 5
Total = 1853 308 996 542

In the last calendar year, what was your total household income, including wages, salaries,
Social Security, and retirement benefits before taxes?

Code Weighted
1 Less than $5,000 (less than $416 per month) 5%
2 $5,000-$7,499 (between $417 and $624 per month) 3
3 $7,500-$9,999 (between $625 and $833 per month) 4
4 $10,000-$19,999 (between $834 and $1,666 per month) 6
5 $20,000-$29,999 (between $1,667 and $2,500 per month) 8
6 $30,000-$39,999 (between $2,500 and $3,333 per month) 9
7 $40,000-$49,999 (between $3,334 and $4,169 per month) 8
8 $50,000-$59,999 (between $4,170 and $4,999 per month) 10
9 $60,000-$69,999 (between $5,000 and $5,833 per month) 7
10 $70,000 and $74,999 (between $5,834 and $6,249 per month) 5
11 $75,000-$79,999 (between $6,250 and $6,666 per month) 4
12 $80,000-$89,999 (between $6,667 and $7,499 per month) 4
13 $90,000-$99,999 (between $7,500 and $11,999 per month) 5
14 $100,000-$149,999 (between $12,000 and $12,499 per month) 12
15 $150,000-$199,999 (between $12,500 and $16,666 per month) 6
16 $200,000 or More ($16,667 or more per month) 4
97 Not given 3
Total = 1840

Do you happen to have in your home, garage, or car any guns or revolvers?

Code Weighted | Metro  Suburban Rural
1 Yes 42% 46% 42% 40%
0 No 57 50 58 60
97 Refused 1 3 0 0
Total = 1853 308 996 542
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[If Yes to possessing a gun] In the past 7 days, how many times have you taken your gun

with your when you leave home?

Code Weighted | Metro  Suburban Rural

1 All the time 20% 24% 17% 23%

2 Most of the time 7 9 8 7

3 Some of the time 9 8 6 17

4 Rarely 9 8 10 9

5 Never 50 51 55 39

6 | did not leave the house 3 1 3 5

8 Unsure 1 0 1 1
Total = 770 153 411 200

Do you have a favorable, unfavorable or neutral view of the Black Lives Matter

movement?
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
2 Favorable 42% 71% 40% 16%
1 Neutral 25 22 30 25
0 Unfavorable 33 6 30 59
Total = 1840 679 415 746
Do you have a favorable, unfavorable or neutral view of Empower Texas?
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
2 Favorable 19% 21% 13% 20%
1 Neutral 68 67 75 64
0 Unfavorable 13 11 13 15
Total = 1839 679 416 744
Do you have a favorable, unfavorable or neutral view of the Tea Party?
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
2 Favorable 20% 11% 17% 32%
1 Neutral 46 40 45 53
0 Unfavorable 33 49 38 16
Total = 1835 678 415 742

Do you have a favorable, unfavorable or neutral view of the National Rifle Association?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
2 Favorable 33% 13% 24% 56%
1 Neutral 34 30 40 35
0 Unfavorable 32 57 37 9
Total = 1837 679 415 743
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Do you have a favorable, unfavorable or neutral view of the League of United Latin

American Citizens (LULAC)?

Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
2 Favorable 30% 50% 22% 14%
1 Neutral 53 43 61 57
0 Unfavorable 18 7 16 28
Total = 1841 679 416 746
Do you have a favorable, unfavorable or neutral view of Socialism?
Code Weighted Dem. Ind. Rep.
2 Favorable 14% 23% 13% 7%
1 Neutral 37 53 43 18
0 Unfavorable 49 24 44 75
Total = 1840 679 415 746

Demographic Questions

What do you identify as your racial or ethnic background?

Code Weighted

1 White, Non-Hispanic 59%

2 Hispanic or Latino 21

3 Black or African American 13

4 Asian 3

5 American Indian 1

7 Other 2

8 More than Two Races 1
Total = 1909

[If Hispanic] What is the origin of the ethnicity background?

Code Weighted
1 Mexican, Mexican American 75%
2 Puerto Rican 7
3 Cuban 3
4 Other 15
Total = 375
How many generations has your family been in America?
Weighted  Hispanic

One 10% 17%

Two 11 27

Three 18 30

Four or more 62 26

Total = 1909 375
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What is the highest level of education you have attained?

Code Weighted
1 High school or less, no college 21%
2 High school graduation, some college 27
3 Completed Associate’s Degree 14
4 Completed Bachelor’s Degree 23
5 Graduate or Professional Degree/Coursework 14
Total = 1909
What is your age?
Code Weighted
1 18-24 9%
2 25-34 16
3 35-44 16
4 45-64 35
5 65+ 23
Total = 1909
What is your marital status?
Code Weighted
1 Married 51%
2 Divorced/Separated 12
4 Single 32
5 Widowed 6
Total = 1909
What is your gender?
Weighted
0 Male 48%
1 Female 52
Total = 1909

Methodology

The Dallas Morning News/UT Tyler Poll reflects a statewide random sample of 1,909
registered voters during the eight days between June 29 and July 7. The mixed mode
sample includes 129 registered voters who were surveyed by the Center for Opinion
Research over the phone and 1780 registered voters that were randomly selected from a
panel of registered voters that are contacted to take surveys by the Dynata. The online and
phone surveys were conducted in English and Spanish.

The data were weighted to be representative of the Texas register voter population.
Iterative weighting was used to balance sample demographics to the state population
parameters, specifically the estimated gender, age, race/ethnicity, and education of
registered voters in the state using an iterated process known as raking. These parameters
were derived from 2018 Current Population Survey to reflect Texas’s electorate. The use of
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these weights in statistical analysis ensures that the characteristics of the sample closely
reflect the characteristics of registered voters in Texas. This was done separately for the
probability phone sample and the online sample, before one weight was generated by
standardizing the non-probability online sample with the probability phone sample (see
Elliott 2009).

In this poll, the sampling error for 1,909 registered voters in Texas is +/- 2.24 percentage
points at a 95 percent confidence interval. The survey’s design asked additional questions
to 898 registered voters who indicated they voted in the Democratic Primary (margin of
error of +/- 3.27%).

Visit http://www.uttyler.edu/politicalscience/pollingcenter for more information about our
current and previous studies.
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